Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist)
Ward No. 18, Street No. 2,
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority o/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 2736 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh, JE (9464156944) Sh. Krishan Kumar, Accountant (8288800012)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.12.2021, vide which the respondent was directed to remove the deficiencies.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent states that they have brought the copy of information today in the Commission regarding deficiencies.
- 4. Copy of the same is taken on record. The appellant can collect the same from the Commission office on any working day. Further, the respondent is directed to file an affidavit that the information that has been supplied is true, complete and no other information relating to this RTI application is available in the record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2736 of 2021

5. To come up on **30.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 14.03.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: After the order was dictated in the open court, the appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia appeared. He was read out the above order. A copy of information is handed over to him.

Sd/-

Dated: 14.03.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Davinder (Bitta), S/o Sh. Sham Lal House No. 874, Street No. 6, Janakpuri, Ludhiana 141003

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

O/o DCP, Jullandhar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5162 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Smt. Nirlep Kaur, Sr. Assistant (9876060574)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.03.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. The respondent Smt. Nirlep Kaur is appearing on behalf of the respondent states that the RTI of the appellant has been transferred to the PIO, o/o DCP, Jalandhar.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 5162 of 2021

4. The perusal of the file shows that the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o DCP, Jullandhar. PIO, O/o DCP, Jullandhar is absent today. It is observed that the PIO, o/o DCP Jullandhar has sent his reply to the appellant vide their letter dated 17.09.2021 that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information.

Further PIO, o/o DCP, Jullandhar is impleaded as respondent no. 2. They are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Satinder Pal Singh Dhaliwal, Advocate # 19, GF, Divine Pavileo, Sante Majra Sector 115, Mohali (9417265263)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Kharar Distt. Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o Secretary, Local Govt., Punjab Sector 35 A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5140 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal, Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Rajnish Sood, EO(9780410300) and Sh Jaswinder Singh, Draftsmen (8295271122)

ORDERS

The RTI application is dated 11.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 12.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.03.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is third-party information hence, the same cannot be provided to him. They have also filed their reply regarding the same vide Commission diary no. 5153 dated 11.03.2022. Further, he also states that they have also sent a letter to the so-called third party for obtaining their consent but the same has not been served as the person (third-party) is not available at the address available with them.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 5140 of 2021

- 4. The Appellant states that the contact details of the third-party are available with him and he shall provide the same to the Respondent.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Respondent-PIO is directed to file point –wise reply after obtaining the consent of the third-party.
- 6. To come up on **02.05.2022 at 12:00** PM in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Mandeep Singh,

Village Maujur, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Mohali **First Appellate Authority** O/o SSP, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC.No. 72 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Mandeep Singh, the Appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.02.2022 vide which the appellant was not present.

- 2. Today the Appellant states that he has not received the complete information so far.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, Sh Sanjay Sharma, ASI O/o Thana Sohana, was contacted telephonically. He states that the information as available in their record has been provided to the Appellant. Further, he states that they have already filed their reply in the Commission office.
- 3. The perusal of the file ascertains that, the Respondent O/o Thana Sohana, has filed their reply as under:-

" ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਰਜ ਹੈ ਕੇ ਖਾਣਾ ਸੋਹਾਣਾ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀਆ ਗਈ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਡੀ ਡੀ ਆਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਫੀ ਜੋ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਨੂੰ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹਨ। ਗਵਾਹ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਐਕਸਰੇ ਫਿਲਮਾ ਕੰਪਲੇਟ ਕਰਤਾ ਸਿਵ ਰਾਜ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਤਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਮਕਾਨ ਨੂੰ 144/2 ਮਲੋਆ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਕੋਲ ਹਨ।"

The Respondent is directed to file their reply stating the same on affidavit and also provide information pertaining to point no.4, i.e "ਅੰਤਿਮ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਜੋ ਪਲਿਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ"

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 72 of 2021

4. To come up on **09.05.2022 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasvir Singh, S/o Late Sh. Hussan Singh R/o Kothi No. 241, Phase 1, Mohali (9872168214)

R/o Kothi No. 241, Phase 1, Mohali (9872168214)

...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o SSP, Mohali

First Appellate Authority ,
O/o IGP, Ropar Range, Ropar

...Respondent

AC No. 4152 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 14.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.01.2022 vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent Smt. Rajwinder Kaur stated that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The Appellant was present during the CISCO-Webex but he could not present his case due to poor network connectivity.
- 3. Last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **22.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Iqbal Singh , Advocate R/o House No. 162, Ward No. 8, Mohalla Mahitia Wala, Banur Distt Mohali - 140601

 Anna	llant
 .Appc	manic

..Vs

Registered post

Public Information Officer, o/o Naib Tehsildar cum Asstt. Returning Officer Nagar Council Election, Banur

First Appellate Authority, o/o SDM, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 3339 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh. Iqbal Singh, Advocate
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amarjit Singh, Computer operator (6283263227)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.01.2022, vide which a show cause notice was issued to the respondent-PIO, o/o Naib Tehsildar, Nagar Council Election, Banur.

- 2. Today, the appellant Sh. Iqbal Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Sh. Amarjit Singh, Computer Operator is appearing on behalf of the respondent.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through case file, it is observed that during the last hearing a show cause notice was issued to the respondent-PIO, o/o Naib Tehsildar, Nagar Council Election, Banur. But, today neither the PIO appeared nor he has sent his reply to the show cause notice issued to him. Moreover, no information has been given to

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3339 of 2021

the appellant so far which shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

- 5. This has resulted in much avoidable inconvenience and hardship to the Appellant. He is, therefore, entitled to be compensated under Section 19(8)(b) of RTI Act 2005 for the loss and detriment suffered by him. In the circumstances, I am of the view that ends of justice would be met if a sum of Rs.2000/- (Rupees two thousand Only) is awarded to the Appellant as compensation. I order accordingly.
- 6. This amount shall be payable by the Respondent from the State exchequer within fifteen days from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 7. To come up on **27.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Harmit Singh Sandhu Rojana Desh SEwak, C/o Baba Kala Finance Co., Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda

......Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o DC Mohali

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5098 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Harmit Singh Sandhu the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Sonam, Patwari, Bhagomajra (9815835553) and

Sh. Sat Pal, Patwari, (Landran) 9855881500

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 21.06.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.03.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. Today, the appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Smt. Sonam states that she has brought original record today in the Commission.
- 5. The appellant states that the information brought by the respondent is not correct. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that no information has been given to the appellant so far. This is the first date of hearing, hence taking a lenient view, one opportunity is given to Sh. Puneet Bansal, Tehsildar, Mohali to

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 5098 of 2021

appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing with complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

5. To come up on **27.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, RTI Activist, President., Whistle Blower, NCAG Office, Ludhiana # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simplapuri, Ludhiana - 141003

......Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur Distt. Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o EO, Nagar Council, Zirakpur Distt. Mohali

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5081 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Nirdosh Sharma, Building Inspector-cum-APIO (9915955511) and Advocate Gulshan Mehta (9876468637)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 31.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.07.2014 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.03.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent has filed his reply which is as under:-

It is submitted that the information demanded by the appellant vide his RTI application dated 31.07.2021 were not specific and was vague and very

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 5081 of 2021

voluminous in nature, as the appellant has not specified the proper particulars of demanded information and has demanded huge unspecific information including the copies of Maps pertaining and other documents pertaining to the 3rd party thus he had demanded very large and humongous information encompassing almost the entire record of the office of MC Zirakpur from 01.01.2015, interspersed with the complicated queries and unspecific voluminous information of the larger record and varied information indiscriminately which obviously would require the immense time and resources of the Public Authority."

- 5. Since, the appellant is absent today and this is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on **20.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Paramjit Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldip Singh #47D, Punjab Avenue, Urban Estate, Jalandhar (98	876551253)	
, ,		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Assistant State Tax Commissioner		
Jalandhar -1		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Director (Training) Excise and Taxation Depar	tment	
Patiala		
		Responden

AC No. 3787 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 14.03.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.12.2021 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today again the appellant is not present.
- 3. The respondent is also absent today. He has informed on phone that he met with an accident, hence he is unable to attend today hearing. He has sought another date.
- 4. On the request of the respondent the above said appeal case is adjourned to **15.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Paramjit Singh, S/o Sh. Kuldip Singh	
#47D, Punjab Avenue, Urban Estate, Jalandhar (9876551253

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Assistant State Tax Commis

O/o Assistant State Tax Commissioner' Jalandhar -1

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director (Training) Excise and Taxation Department Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 3809 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.12.2021 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **29.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 14.03.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

AC No. 3853 of 2021

710 1101 0000 01 Z

None for the parties.

ORDER

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.12.2021 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. However taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case the Complainant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **29.04.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further hearing in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-